...... moves to amend H.F. No. 707, the first engrossment, as follows: 1.1 Page 3, after line 17, insert: 1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.20

1.21

1.22

1.23

"Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 609.341, subdivision 11, is amended to read:

Subd. 11. **Sexual contact.** (a) "Sexual contact," for the purposes of sections 609.343, subdivision 1, clauses (a) to (f) (e), 609.343, subdivision 1a, clauses (a) to (f), and 609.345, subdivision 1, clauses (a) to (e) (d), and (h) to (p) (i), and 609.345, subdivision 1a, clauses (a) to (e), and (i), includes any of the following acts committed without the complainant's consent, except in those cases where consent is not a defense, and committed with sexual or aggressive intent:

- (i) the intentional touching by the actor of the complainant's intimate parts, or
- (ii) the touching by the complainant of the actor's, the complainant's, or another's intimate parts effected by a person in a current or recent position of authority, or by coercion, or by 1.12 inducement if the complainant is under 13 14 years of age or mentally impaired, or
 - (iii) the touching by another of the complainant's intimate parts effected by coercion or by a person in a current or recent position of authority, or
- (iv) in any of the cases above, the touching of the clothing covering the immediate area 1.16 of the intimate parts, or 1.17
- (v) the intentional touching with seminal fluid or sperm by the actor of the complainant's 1.18 body or the clothing covering the complainant's body. 1.19
 - (b) "Sexual contact," for the purposes of sections 609.343, subdivision 1 1a, clauses (g) and (h), and 609.345, subdivision 1 1a, clauses (f) and (g), includes any of the following acts committed with sexual or aggressive intent:
 - (i) the intentional touching by the actor of the complainant's intimate parts;

Sec. 4. 1

(ii) the touching by the complainant of the actor's, the complainant's, or another's intimate 2.1 parts; 2.2 (iii) the touching by another of the complainant's intimate parts; 2.3 (iv) in any of the cases listed above, touching of the clothing covering the immediate 2.4 2.5 area of the intimate parts; or (v) the intentional touching with seminal fluid or sperm by the actor of the complainant's 2.6 body or the clothing covering the complainant's body. 2.7 (c) "Sexual contact with a person under 13 14" means the intentional touching of the 2.8 complainant's bare genitals or anal opening by the actor's bare genitals or anal opening with 2.9 sexual or aggressive intent or the touching by the complainant's bare genitals or anal opening 2.10 of the actor's or another's bare genitals or anal opening with sexual or aggressive intent. 2.11 Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 609.341, subdivision 12, is amended to read: 2.12 Subd. 12. Sexual penetration. "Sexual penetration" means any of the following acts 2.13 committed without the complainant's consent, except in those cases where consent is not a 2.14 defense, whether or not emission of semen occurs: 2.15 (1) sexual intercourse, cunnilingus, fellatio, or anal intercourse; or 2.16 2.17 (2) any intrusion however slight into the genital or anal openings: (i) of the complainant's body by any part of the actor's body or any object used by the 2.18 actor for this purpose; 2.19 (ii) of the complainant's body by any part of the body of the complainant, by any part 2.20 of the body of another person, or by any object used by the complainant or another person 2.21 for this purpose, when effected by a person in a current or recent position of authority, or 2.22 by coercion, or by inducement if the child is under 13 14 years of age or mentally impaired; 2.23 2.24 or (iii) of the body of the actor or another person by any part of the body of the complainant 2.25 or by any object used by the complainant for this purpose, when effected by a person in a 2.26 current or recent position of authority, or by coercion, or by inducement if the child is under 2.27 13 14 years of age or mentally impaired." 2.28 Page 5, lines 20 and 23, delete "four years" and insert "48 months" 2.29 Page 7, line 26, delete "Child" and after "victim" insert "under the age of 18" 2.30

Page 11, line 13, delete "Child" and after "victim" insert "under the age of 18"

Sec. 5. 2

2.31

Page 12, line 30, delete "or" and reinstate "(e)" and before "(e)" insert "or"

- 3.2 Page 12, line 31, delete "(g)," and strike "or" and after "(h)" insert ", or (i)"
- Page 14, line 6, delete "Child" and after "victim" insert "under the age of 18"
- Page 15, line 2, delete "or"
- Page 15, line 5, delete the period and insert "; or"
- Page 15, line 10, reinstate "(i)" and after "(i)" insert "at the time of the act, the actor is
- in a prohibited occupational relationship with the complainant."
- Page 17, line 26, delete "Child" and after "victim" insert "under the age of 18"
- 3.9 Page 18, line 25, delete "or"
- Page 18, line 28, delete the period and insert "; or"
- Page 19, line 1, reinstate "(i)" and after "(i)" insert "at the time of the act, the actor is in
- a prohibited occupational relationship with the complainant."
- 3.13 Page 21, line 18, strike "(b)" and insert "(c)"
- Page 23, line 6, before "(c)" insert "(a), (b)," and before "(e)" insert "or" and strike ",
- 3.15 (f), or (h)" and strike "or" and after the semicolon, insert "609.342, subdivision 1a, clause
- 3.16 (a), (b), (c), (d), (h), or (i);"
- Page 23, line 6, before the second "(c)" insert "(a), (b)," and before the second "(e)"
- insert "or" and strike ", (f)," and insert a semicolon and after "or" insert "609.343, subdivision
- 3.19 la, clause (a), (b), (c), (d), (h), or (i)"
- 3.20 Page 23, line 7, strike "(h)"
- 3.21 Page 23, line 19, before "(c)" insert "(a), (b)," and before "(e)" insert "or" and strike "(f),
- or (h), or" and insert "609.342, subdivision 1a, clause (a), (b), (c), (d), (h), or (i),"
- Page 23, line 20, before "(c)" insert "(a), (b)," and before "(e)" insert "or" and strike ",
- 3.24 (f), or (h)" and insert ", or 609.343, subdivision 1a, clauses (a), (b), (c), (d), (h), or (i)"
- Page 28, line 25, after "from" insert "the Department of Corrections with specific expertise
- 3.26 on juvenile justice reform,"
- 3.27 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 3.28 Amend the title accordingly

Sec. 5. 3